seventy-nine million four hundred seventy thousand dong) to VND 12,674,679,470,000 (in 

words: Twelve trillion six hundred seventy-four billion six hundred seventy-nine million 

four hundred seventy thousand dong). 

- The total number of shares after the capital increase is 1,267,467,947 shares (in words: One 

billion two hundred sixty-seven million four hundred sixty-seven thousand nine hundred 

forty-seven shares). 

- Par value: VND 10,000 per share. 

- Form of capital increase: Private placement of shares for debt swap. 

Article 3. Approval of the amendment to Clause 1, Article 5 of the Company’s Charter  

Approval of the amendment to Clause 1, Article 5 of the Company’s Charter as follows:

[...]

The charter capital of the Company is VND 12,674,679,470,000 (in words: Twelve trillion 

six hundred seventy-four billion six hundred seventy-nine million four hundred seventy 

thousand dong) 

2. The charter capital of the Company is divided into 1,267,467,947 shares (in words: One 

billion two hundred sixty-seven million four hundred sixty-seven thousand nine hundred 

forty-seven shares) with a par value of VND 10,000 per share.” 

Article 4. Approval of the registration, depository, and additional listing of the actual 

number of shares issued for debt swap 

Approval of the additional registration and listing of all shares actually issued for debt swap.